(NPV) in the
study, the
source and
confidence of
these economic
inputs including
estimated
inflation,
discount rate,
etc.

• NPV ranges and
sensitivity to
variations in the
significant
assumptions
and inputs.

• The below summarizes the taxes that are taken into account in this project economic evaluation.
• Taxes

Tax Rates
Item %

IRPJ (15% until R$240.000,00 of Net profit before taxes) 15
IRPJ (10% over R$240.000,00 of Net profit before taxes) 10
CSLL (9% of Net profit before taxes) 9
CFEM (2% of gross revenue) 2
Royalties - Free Cash Flow after payback 2

• The Project estimates a Net Present Value of AUD$ 110.800million, at a Discount Rate of 10% per year post
tax, as presented in below.

A sensitivity analysis was undertaken to evaluate the impact of the resulting economic indicators for the following
attributes, within the cash flow:

• WACC
• Sell price.
• Mine OPEX

 INDEPENDENT TECHNICAL REPORT ON EXPLORATION AND MINERAL RESOURCE ESTIMATE
TRES ESTRADAS PHOSPHATE PROJECT | AGUIA RESOURCES LIMITED

48

• Plant OPEX
• Exchange rate

The WACC, OPEX, NPV, was evaluated by varying its value from -15% to +15%. Figure below shows the sensitivity
analysis developed by GE21.

$105 000

$107 000

$109 000

$111 000

$113 000

$115 000

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

NP
V

($
10

00
)

Sensitivity Analysis NPV - Cost Variation

CAPEX Mining Opex Process Opex G&A Opex

 INDEPENDENT TECHNICAL REPORT ON EXPLORATION AND MINERAL RESOURCE ESTIMATE
TRES ESTRADAS PHOSPHATE PROJECT | AGUIA RESOURCES LIMITED

49

The Discounted Cash Flow – Actual Profit results are presented in table below.

CAPEX (AUD$M) 26.2

NPV (AUD$M) @ 10% 110.8

OPEX (AUD$/t of ROM) 33.62

IRR (%) 54.7%

Payback (Years) 2.9 Years

Social

• The status of
agreements with
key stakeholders
and matters
leading to social
licence to
operate.

• As part of the baseline work, impacts on the social-economic and cultural components were identified in the